Public Document Pack

Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI
Chief Executive

Date: 03 September 2024

Hinckley & Bosworth
Borough Council

To: Members of the Executive
Clir SL Bray (Chair) ClIr L Hodgkins
Clir MC Bools (Vice-Chair) Clir KWP Lynch
Clir MB Cartwright Clir MT Mullaney

Clir WJ Crooks

Copy to all other Members of the Council
(other recipients for information)
Dear member,

There will be a meeting of the EXECUTIVE in the De Montfort Suite, Hinckley Hub on
WEDNESDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2024 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

PrkQo

Rebecca Owen
Democratic Services Manager

Hinckley Hub « Rugby Road ¢ Hinckley ¢ Leicestershire « LE10 OFR
Telephone 01455 238141 « MDX No 716429 « Fax 01455 251172 -« www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk




Fire Evacuation Procedures

o On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs).

o There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber — at the side and rear.
Leave via the door closest to you.

o Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then
Willowbank Road.

. Do not use the lifts.

o Do not stop to collect belongings.

Recording of meetings

At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent.

We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues
discussed to a wider audience.

Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that,
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the
meeting.

Use of mobile phones

To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode.

Thank you

Hinckley Hub « Rugby Road ¢ Hinckley ¢ Leicestershire « LE10 OFR
Telephone 01455 238141 « MDX No 716429 « Fax 01455 251172 -« www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk




10.

11.

EXECUTIVE - 11 SEPTEMBER 2024

AGENDA

APOLOGIES
MINUTES (Pages 1 - 2)
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2024.

ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL
CIRCUMSTANCES

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chair decides by
reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this
meeting.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to
make in accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section
106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need
for such disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on
the agenda.

QUESTIONS

To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12.
ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY

(If any)

TRADE REQUEST FOR FARE TARIFF INCREASE (Pages 3 - 16)

Members to consider a request by the Hinckley Area Taxi Association for an
increase in the table of fares for hackney carriages

RURAL STRATEGY 2024-2028 (Pages 17 - 20)

Members to receive the refreshed Rural Strategy 2024 - 2028 for Hinckley &
Bosworth

CULTURAL STRATEGY 2024 - 2028 (Pages 21 - 24)
Members to receive the Cultural Strategy for 2024-28 for Hinckley and Bosworth
SUSTAINABLE PROCUREMENT POLICY (Pages 25 - 36)

To seek approval of a sustainable procurement policy to support the climate
change strategy, promote ethical standards and reduce risk of exploitation in
procurement activities.

ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DECIDES HAVE TO
BE DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY

As announced under item 3.

Hinckley Hub « Rugby Road ¢ Hinckley ¢ Leicestershire « LE10 OFR

Telephone 01455 238141 « MDX No 716429 « Fax 01455 251172 -« www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk



Hinckley Hub « Rugby Road ¢ Hinckley ¢ Leicestershire « LE10 OFR

Telephone 01455 238141 « MDX No 716429 « Fax 01455 251172 -« www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk



54.

55.

56.

S7.

Agenda Item 2

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE
17 JULY 2024 AT 6.30 PM
PRESENT: Clir SL Bray - Chair

Clir MB Cartwright, Clir WJ Crooks, ClIr L Hodgkins, Clir KWP Lynch and
Cllir MT Mullaney

Also in attendance:

Officers in attendance: Bill Cullen, Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson and Ashley
Wilson

Apologies

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Bools.

Minutes

It was moved by Councillor Cartwright, seconded by Councillor Crooks and

RESOLVED - the minutes of the meeting held on 22 May be
approved as a correct record.

Declarations of interest
There were no interests declared at this meeting.
Productivity Plan

Members received a report to obtain approval of the Council’s Productivity Plan
which was a requirement from the previous Government for all local authorities to
submit to the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC),
now the Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) in
addition to publicising on the council’s website.

During the course of debate the following was noted; the significant reduction
(60%) in core government funding support since 2016 taking into account
inflation; the fact that the council were one of the lowest funded by government of
all district councils nationally.

In a response to a question from members, it was agreed that the impact of
government funding reductions and without a positive multi-year financial
settlement, this would directly affect the council’s ability to deliver a full range of
services in the longer term and members asked the Chief Executive and Leader
to make representation to Government via the District Council Network (DCN)
about the need for improved local government funding.

It was proposed by Councillor Lynch seconded by Councillor Cartwright and

Page 1



58.

59.

RESOLVED -

(1) Members approved the Productivity Plan for submission to
MHCLG,; and

(i) Delegated authority was granted to the Chief Executive to
update the plan if needed in consultation with the Leader.

Matter from which the public may be excluded

On the motion of Councillor Bray seconded by Councillor Lynch, it was

RESOLVED - in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following item of
business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt
information as defined in paragraphs ? and 10 of Part | of Schedule 12A
of that Act.

Westfield Community Centre

Members received a report for a request for further support for Westfield
Community Centre.

It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Lynch and
RESOLVED - that members approved a further loan to WCC of

£50,000 to support them during the transition period to the closure
of their business.

(The Meeting closed at 7.00 pm)

CHAIR

Page 2



Agenda Item 7

Hinckley & Bosworth
Borough Council

Forward timetable of consultation and decision making

Executive 11 September 2024

Wards affected: All wards

Trade Request for Fare Tariff Increase

Report of Director of Environment & Planning
1. Purpose of report

1.1 To consider a request by the Hinckley Area Taxi Association for an increase
in the table of fares for hackney carriages.

2. Recommendation
2.1 Executive
0] Members are recommended to approve taxi trade proposal 2.

(i) That any objections received, following the consultation to be referred to a
future meeting for discussion.

(i)  The Licensing Officer be authorised to take the necessary steps to implement
the revised tariff change.

(iv)  The taxi trade be promoted and supported at events such as job fairs.

3. Background to the report

3.1 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 allows the
council to set the maximum costs and fares that drivers may charge the public
for journeys taken in a taxi. In this context “the Council” means the Executive

by virtue of the Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) (England)
Regulations 2000 (as amended).

Page 3



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

4.

There are three main practices for setting fares, these are:

e review on application
e assessment purely on basis of application
e assessment by reference to inflation

Outside of London the standard process is for the trade to put forward a
proposal to the council and this is either approved or rejected.

Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council has received an application from the
Hinckley Area Taxi Association for an increase in the table of fares. The
Council approved the current fare tariff in 2022. The association has drawn
attention in its application to the increase in running costs, the rising price of
fuel, car maintenance and the cost of new vehicles and insurance premiums.

The letter and proposal from Hinckley Taxi Association is shown at Appendix
A. The application shows the current and proposed fare structures and detail
of how the tariffs are calculated. For ease of use the tables show the cost per
mile for tariff 1 (normal time), tariff 2 (time and a half) and tariff 3 (double
time).

The implementation date will be decided once Executive agree in principle to
the request to increase the fare structure. At that point the proposal will have
to be advertised in a local newspaper. Should any objections be received then
the council must consider them at a future meeting.

Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council is placed 266 out of 364 in the national
table of fares published by National Taxi & Private Hire Association.

Table A Local Authority Comparison Table

League | Local Authority Tariff 1 Last
Position 2-mile fare | Increase
143 Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council £7
[...]
ary. So one day a journey could cost you £16, but if you
call the next day and they're busy they can charge you £35 for the same
journey. That's another double standard that an hackney carriage
vehicle can NOT do even if the job is pre booked, the driver is not
allowed to charge over the meter price, otherwise they face prosecution
Myself, | find it difficult to comprehend how if the job is pre booked and
the customer agrees to the rate prior to booking, why a licensed taxi
can’t do the same as Uber, regardless of the fact its fitted with a meter.
Technically its working in exactly the same manner as an Uber, with a
pre booked pre agreed price as a private hire booking. What's the
difference? | think the answer to that is not much apart from a meter
being on board and a plate being the rear of the vehicle, that we are
bound by conditions of licence to adhere to the legislation . This might be

Page 14



why a lot of the drivers have gone to drive for Uber and that's a shame
for the whole borough

We look forward to hearing your decision in due course
Kind Regards

Tina Duane

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

Hinckley & Bosworth
Borough Council

Forward timetable of consultation and decision making

Executive 11 September 2024
Wards affected: All Wards

Rural Strategy 2024 - 2028

Report of Director (Community Services)
1. Purpose of report

1.1 To seek Executives approval to adopt the refreshed Rural Strategy 2024 -
2028 for Hinckley & Bosworth, that encompasses 51 settlements divided into
24 parished areas.

2. Recommendation
2.1 That Executive approves the adoption of the Rural Strategy 2024 —2028.
3. Background to the report

3.1  The first Rural Strategy was adopted in 2016. This Strategy supersedes the
previous version 2020 — 2023. This new Strategy will aid and support many
positive rural interventions, opportunities, and developments. The strategy
captures several high-level achievements during the past 4 years.

3.2  The p
[...]
nager

Executive member: Martin Cartwright, Executive Lead Member for Rural

Affairs

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

Hinckley & Bosworth
Borough Council

Forward timetable of consultation and decision making

Executive 11 September 2024
Wards affected: All Wards

Cultural Strategy 2024 - 2028

Report of Director (Community Services)
1. Purpose of report

1.1 To seek Executives approval to adopt the Cultural Strategy 2024 - 2028 for
Hinckley & Bosworth.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That:

e Executive approves the adoption of the Cultural Strategy 2024 -2028.

3. Background to the report

3.1  Culture is a key priority in the council’s corporate strategy. This Strategy
supersedes the previous version 2019 — 2023. This new Strategy will aid and
support cultural sector organisations in seeking external funding and provides
a key set of themes allowing resources to be focused. The strategy and
supporting technical document capture several high-level achievements and
outcomes during the past 4 years.

3.2 This new strategy intends to build on previous successes and outlines the
priorities for action and interventions. The strategy encourages partnerships to
work together towards common goals, maximising the impact of resources
and activities.

4, Key Strategy Details

Page 21



4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

5.1

The vision for the Strategy is to enhance and enrich the life of our residents
and visitors to the Borough via the delivery of a diverse range of high-quality
well-being services through partnership engagement with our communities.”

For this vision to be achieved, it is important that there are a set of guiding
themes underpinning the strategy. Therefore, a set of 5 key themes have
been identified, which are as follows:

Increase and celebrate the Arts and creative Offer within the Borough
Increasing economic spend via a thriving events programme

To value and promote Tourism, our Heritage and Museums
Developing Sports opportu
[...]
ns

11.1 The strategy supports and recognises the challenges faced by our rural
communities and as the strategy explains, it covers all ages, abilities etc.

12. Climate implications

12.1 The strategy is fully aligned to climate matters and continues to play its part in
lowering carbon emissions.

13. Corporate implications

13.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into
account:
- Economic regeneration implications
- Voluntary sector

Background papers: None

Contact officer: Simon D. Jones, Cultural Services Manager

Executive member: Mark Bools, Executive Lead Member for Culture, Leisure

& Sport

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Hinckley & Bosworth
Borough Council

Forward timetable of consultation and decision making

Scrutiny Commission 29 August 2024
Executive 11 September 2024
Wards affected: All

Sustainable Procurement Policy

Report of Head of Finance
1. Purpose of report

1.1 To seek approval of members to adopt a sustainable procurement policy to
support our climate change strategy and how to promote ethical standards
and reduce exploitation in our procurement activities in accordance with the
constitution.

2. Recommendation
2.1  Executive adopts the sustainable procurement policy.
3. Background

3.1 Increasing numbers of councils are now incorporating environmental and
ethical standards into their procurement processes, giving them more
influence over the procurement process.

3.2  Sustainable procurement is about incorporating environmental, social, and
economic concerns into all procurement activities. The Government
established Sustainable Procurement Task Force has defined sustainable
procurement as:

a process whereby organisations meet their needs for goods, services, works
and utilities in a way that achieves value for money on a whole life basis in
terms of generating benefits not only to the organisation, but also to society

and the economy, whilst minimising damage to the environment.

Page 25



1.3.

1.4

15

1.6

4.1

5.1

6.1

7.1

In January 2024 the Council approved changes to the constitution that allows
for procurement to taken to account the specific requirement to consider how
our purchasing power can contribute toward reducing greenhouse gas
emissions. In addition the changes also included a commitment that
procurement will also take into account ethical standards in a manner that
minimises the risk of social exploitation and rewards good employment
practices.

This also support the climate change emergency declared in July 2019 and
the biodiversity emergency declared in July 2023.

The attached policy will aim to widen the definition of the overriding
requirement to achieve VFM by including room for the consideration to be
wider than just acquisition costs, but include ownership / running costs,
disposal costs and sustainability costs (both Environmental and Social). It
gives guidance on evaluation of these areas.

It also promotes how purchasing can help the Council in using its purchasing
power in “Supporting the Local Economy” and “Ensuring high ethical
standards”. These clearly link to the priorities of the Corporate Plan.

Implications

The Council will be able to demonstrate a positive approach to climate change
strategy and how to promote ethical standards in it purchasing. Training will
be required in these areas, and our approach will have to be included in the
way we work with our Welland Procumbent Service. This will take some time
to embed in the way we purchase items into our normal processes.

Financial implications [AW]
None directly from this report.
Legal implications

For contracts likely to have a significant sustainability impact, consideration
must be given to The Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012. This act places
a responsibility on all public sector bodies to consider, before the procurement
process starts, the economic, environmental and social benefits of their
approaches to procuring goods o
[...]
2.2.

Introduction

The over-riding procurement policy requirement is that all public procurement must
be based on value for money, defined as “the best mix of quality and effectiveness
for the least outlay over the period of use of the goods or services bought”. This
should be achieved through competition unless there are compelling reasons to the
contrary.

Sustainable procurement is about incorporating environmental, social, and economic
concerns into all procurement activities. The Government established Sustainable
Procurement Task Force has defined sustainable procurement as:

...a process whereby organisations meet their needs for goods, services,
works and utilities in a way that achieves value for money on a whole life
basis in terms of generating benefits not only to the organisation, but also to
society and the economy, whilst minimising damage to the environment.

Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council (HBBC) will undertake to continue to
address the climate change emergency declared in July 2019 and the biodiversity
emergency declared in July 2023.

In support of the climate change and biodiversity emergency, this policy acts like a
guide designed to assist officers in making more sustainable procurement decisions.
It aims to provide practical information on how, via our contracts, we can reduce
impact on the environment; ensure high ethical standards are followed; and bring
benefits to the local economy and community.

This policy is not intended to be used as a procurement manual and should be read
in conjunction with the Contract Procedure Rules and the Procurement Strategy.

What is sustainable procurement

Sustainable procurement means improving the efficiency of our commercial spend to
deliver social and environmental benefits both within our local community and
nationally. To the extent that we can use our purchasing power, either unilaterally or
by combining with other public sector organisations to influence the supply market.
Sustainability can
[...]

tender documents (and reference the 7. Decrease the use of hazardous materials, toxic chemicals, solvents, and
council’s climate emergency plan for ozone depleting substances. _ _ _ _
context); 8. increased use of recycled materials and materials which can easily be re-
« not be anti-competitive or specify branded | Used or recycled at the end of their life.
products; and 9. Identify the appropriate ‘environmental’ symbols.
e not be non-commercial. 10. Consider including a paragraph such as 'all contractors and sub-contractors

must operate in an ethical and environmentally sound way. As a minimum
Consideration will need to be given to how you requir_ement the contractor must adhere rigorously to all relevant human rights,
specify sustainability requirements, for equality, labour, social ve_dues, and enwrpnmental Iayv_s. _ . _
example, to specify that timber should not 11. cher factors to C(_)nS|der_When_ creating the spemﬂqatlc_)n are issues like
come from tropical rain forests may be location gnd community buy-in which may have a positive impact on the
considered restrictive but to specify that timber community and.help regenerate a local area. Consider the needs of both the
‘should be supplied from sustainably managed current generation but also the long-term an(_j future_needs of the community.
forests’ is reasonable. 12. Use of technology to enhance customer interactions

13. Request if suppliers have achieved a relevant certification such as an
International Organisation for Standardisation (ISO) for environmental
management or have similar processes in place which demonstrate good
levels of management.

This is not an exhaustive list - it is intended to assist and guide you in
identifying potential sustainability issues with your procurement. Not all will
apply and there are many others that you will no doubt identify.

Evaluation The constitution allows for procurement This policy allows for up to 10% of the scoring evaluation to be allocated to
Criteria evaluation, which is based on the most Environmental and Social Value criteria for tenders over £50,000 where it is
economically advantageous tender, to have considered applicable to the contract.

consideration of Environmental and Social
Value in the evaluation criteria.

Version 1: April 2024



7€ obed

Where possible our procurement decisions should align with our Climate
Change and Biodiversity Strategy 2024 to 2028 and seek to:

¢ Reduce our impact on climate change through the procurement of
goods and services with a lower carbon impact;
Protect and enhance open spaces and the natural environment;
Minimise our use of energy, water, and other natural resources;
Minimise waste and prevent or minimise pollution;
Specify goods that, wherever possible, have a minimal environmental
impact in the extraction or sourcing of materials, manufacture, use and
disposal.

Supporting
the Local
Economy

HBBC spends considerable amount each year
on procuring items and services. The local
economy has benefits greatly from the public
sector when procurement can be used to
support local businesses.

Therefore, where possible, we should be
providing opportunities to local businesses
and third sector organisations to help foster
economic growth and maximise sustainability
benefits.

Efforts should be made to ensure opportunities of interest to local suppliers are
promoted in a way that encourages local suppliers to get involved in providing
guotes as long as done in a non-discriminatory way.

Review the procurement documentation to ensure it does not impose barriers
that would make it less attractive to SMEs. For example, ensuring insurance
levels are applicable to the requirement and risk level.

Also, as part of the evaluation criteria ask suppliers to explain how they would
promote training and local employment opportunities if successful.

We will continue to engage with businesses such as local small and medium
sized enterprises (SMES), the third sector (voluntary and community
[...]
bly
when factoring in running costs over the lifetime of
the product.

Maintenance costs

Consider the maintenance costs over the lifetime of
the product or servicing. Good maintenance may
extend the life of a product.

Indirect costs

Indirect costs can include for example, less energy
efficient equipment will produce more heat causing
air conditioned buildings to work harder, thus
increasing electricity bills

Administration costs

Factor in admin costs and overheads from purchases
requiring special handling. For example, some
products or services may require specialist advice or
extra time required by stakeholders to get up to
speed with specialist practices.

Spending to save

What are the expected years of useful life. Buying
more durable or utility efficient products may initially
cost more but result in long-term savings. Buying
products which are component based. This allows
issues to be resolved by repairing rather than
replacing the whole item.

Training costs

Different products may require more or less effort
spent training staff to operate specialist products if
they are not user friendly

Cost of disposal

Factor in disposal costs. NB: Check whether there is
a legal obligation for the retailer or manufacturer to
take back and reuse or recycle packaging and/or
products.

Version 1: April 2024

Page 36




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Trade request for fare tariff increase
	01a Appendix A Taxi Association Fare Tariff Increase 2024

	8 Rural Strategy 2024-2028
	9 Cultural Strategy 2024 - 2028
	10 Sustainable Procurement Policy
	SustainableProcurmentPolicyDraft1




Minutes of the meeting


- 58 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

11 SEPTEMBER 2024 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr SL Bray - Chair 
 Cllr MC Bools – Vice-Chair 
Cllr MB Cartwright, Cllr WJ Crooks, Cllr L Hodgkins and Cllr MT Mullaney 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor C Lambert 
 
Officers in attendance: Mark Brymer, Simon D Jones, Julie Kenny, Sharon 
Stacey, Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson and Ashley Wilson 
 

148. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Lynch. 

 
149. Minutes  

 
It was moved by Councillor Cartwright, seconded by Councillor Crooks and 
 
  RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July be approved  
  as a correct record. 

 
150. Declarations of interest  

 
Councillor Lambert declared an interest in the sustainable procurement policy as vice-
chair of Efficiency East Midlands which provided some support to the council. 

 
151. Items arising from Overview & Scrutiny  

 
At its meeting on 29 August, the Scrutiny Commission made a resolution around 
the grey water recycling provision being added to planning requirements which 
has now been brought to Executive as the relevant body. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Cartwright and 
 
  RESOLVED - that the Executive member write to the Government  
  requesting the grey water recycling provision be added to   
  Planning and/or building regulation requirements. 
 

152. Trade request for fare tariff increase  
 
Members received a report to consider a request by the Hinckley Area Taxi 
Association for an increase in the table of fares for hackney carriages. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Cartwright, seconded by Councillor Hodgkins and 
 
  RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That members approved taxi trade proposal two; 



 

- 59 - 

(ii) That any objections received, following the consultation to be 
referred to a future meeting for discussion; 

(iii) The Licensing officer be authorised to take the necessary 
steps to implement the revised tariff change; 

(iv) The taxi trade be promoted and supported at job fairs. 
 

153. Rural Strategy 2024-2028  
 
 
Members received a request to adopt the refreshed Rural Strategy 2024-2028 
that encompassed 51 settlements divided into 24 parished areas. 
 
Members welcomed this report and asked that as the rural villages had very few 
bus services, any help that the council could give them would be greatly received. 
 
In response to comments from members, officers confirmed that there were no 
easy transport solutions, however the council could promote existing 
opportunities with the support of multi-agency stakeholders. 
 
Members thanked officers for their work on this strategy. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Cartwright, seconded by Councillor Crooks and 
 
  RESOLVED – that Executive approve the adoption of the Rural  
  Strategy for 2024-2028. 
 

154. Cultural Strategy 2024 - 2028  
 
Members received this report and were asked to approve the adoption of the new 
Cultural Strategy 2024-2028. 
 
Members asked that their thanks be expressed to the team for putting on such 
excellent events over the year. 
 
Members also welcomed the support that had been given to the village and 
church halls with the warm spaces grants. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bools, seconded by Councillor Bray and 
 
  RESOLVED – that Executive approve the adoption of the Rural  
  Strategy 2024-2028. 
 
 
 

155. Sustainable Procurement Policy  
 
Members received a report to adopt a sustainable procurement policy to support 
the climate change strategy and how to promote ethical standards and reduce 
exploitation in procurement activities in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Executive also received a recommendation from Scrutiny Commission at its 
meeting on 29 August requesting a resolution to amend to the wording on the 



 

- 60 - 

bottom row of page 5 of the policy to read “this policy allows for up to 10% of the 
scoring evaluation to be allocated to environmental and social value criteria for 
tenders over £50,000 as set out in the contract procedure rules”. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bools and 
 
  RESOLVED – that Executive adopt the sustainable procurement  
  policy with the amended wording on the bottom row of page 5 of  
  the policy to read “this policy allows for up to 10% of the scoring  
  evaluation to be allocated to environmental and social value   
  criteria for tenders over £50,000 as set out in the contract   
  procedure rules. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 6.52 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 


